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)

CAREY WELLS,

)




)
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)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“Director”) may discipline the peace officer license of Carey Wells because Wells had sex with a 15 ½-year-old girl.  

Procedure


On September 17, 2003, the Director filed a complaint.  We convened a hearing on 

May 17, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General David Barrett represented the Director.  Steve D. Brooks represented Wells.  The reporter filed the transcript on June 1, 2004.  

Findings of Fact

1. Wells holds a current and active peace officer license.  At all relevant times, Wells’ license was current and active, and he was employed by the Pagedale Police Department.  

2. KP was born on December 19, 1986.  In 2002, she attended Normandy Senior High School.  In the spring of that year, she attended classes in the afternoon and night.  She first met 

Wells at a corner store where she stopped on her way to afternoon classes.  Wells offered his telephone number and offered to buy her ice cream, but she declined.   

3. On another occasion, Wells stopped KP because she was walking down the street without shoes.  Later that day, KP drove to Popeye’s Chicken restaurant accompanied by her mother because she had only a learner’s permit.  They arrived just as Wells and his partner arrived.  Wells followed KP into the restaurant, remarking on her red tights as he passed the car in which KP’s mother remained.  KP’s mother addressed Wells, stating that KP was 15 years old and that he should not comment on what she wore.  

4. After the events described in Finding 3, on June 5, 2002, KP flagged Wells down as he drove by.  She asked for his help in finding a friend of hers.  They drove to two Metrolink stations, then to Wells’ apartment.  At Wells’ apartment, they engaged in sexual intercourse.  Wells was 27 years old on that date.  

5. The following day, two Pagedale detectives interviewed Wells.  He first denied having any sexual contact with KP, then admitted having sexual contact with her, then admitted having intercourse with her.
  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.2.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Wells has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

I.  Violation of a Regulation

The Director cites § 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2003, which allows discipline if Wells:

[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

The only regulation cited in the complaint is the Director’s Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A).  That regulation provides:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

The complaint alleges no plea of guilty, finding of guilty, or conviction, and the Director’s Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) cannot be “violated” because it is merely a definition that neither forbids nor requires any conduct.  We conclude that Wells is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6).  

II.  Criminal Offense

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003, which allows discipline if Wells:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director cites three criminal statutes.

The Director argues that Wells committed an offense under § 566.095.1, which provides:


A person commits the crime of sexual misconduct in the third degree if he solicits or requests another person to engage in sexual conduct under circumstances in which he knows that his requests or solicitation is likely to cause affront or alarm. 

There is no evidence that Wells made any request or solicitation that was likely to affront or alarm KP.  Wells did not violate § 566.095.1.

The Director argues that Wells committed an offense under § 566.068.1, which provides:


A person commits the crime of child molestation in the second degree if he or she subjects another person who is less than seventeen years of age to sexual contact. 

The Director also argues that Wells committed an offense under § 566.034.1, which provides:


A person commits the crime of statutory rape in the second degree if being twenty-one years of age or older, he has sexual intercourse with another person who is less than seventeen years of age. 

It is uncontested that KP was less than 17 years of age, that Wells was older than 21 years of age, and that they had sexual intercourse.  

III.  Wells’ Defense

Wells cites § 566.020.3, which provides:


Whenever in this chapter the criminality of conduct depends upon a child being under seventeen years of age, it is an affirmative defense that the defendant reasonably believed that the child was seventeen years of age or older. 

Wells has the burden to prove his reasonable belief because the statute denotes it as an affirmative defense.  Smith v. Kriska, 113 S.W.3d 293, 296 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003).

Wells testified that he reasonably believed that KP was 17 years old because she said that she was in college, though it is uncontested that KP was in high school.  We believe that KP told Wells about her night classes.  He may have assumed, at first, that she meant college rather than high school.  

However, other factors undercut Wells’ credibility.  Wells testified that KP told him what college she claimed to be attending, but he did not relate which college it was.  Further, KP’s mother testified that she expressly informed Wells of her daughter’s age at Popeye’s Chicken.  That event occurred before the date on which Wells had sexual intercourse with KP.  Also, the 

Director argues persuasively that Wells had no reason to conceal his conduct from the detectives unless he knew it to be wrongful.  Wells proffers the explanation that he was engaged to be married at the time.  That is no reason for Wells to lie to the police.  Wells knew the importance of candor in the interviews better than the average citizen does.  

Wells argues that all the Director’s witnesses lied, but he offers no motivation for them to do so.  We can imagine a mother’s temptation to support her daughter and get to a larger truth – that Wells had unlawful sex with her 15-year-old daughter, who was 12 years his junior – with what she perceives as a smaller lie.  However, even without the testimony of KP’s mother, there is no evidence of any motivation for the detectives to lie about the interviews.  

We conclude that Wells didn’t care whether KP was 17 years old or not; he simply wanted to have sex with her, had an opportunity to do so, and took it.  Wells has not carried his burden of showing his reasonable belief that KP was 17 years of age or older.  Wells committed criminal offenses under §§ 566.034.1 and 566.068.1.  

Summary


The Director may discipline Wells under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003.  Wells is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2003.  


SO ORDERED on June 25, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Questioning by counsel suggests that Wells was tried and acquitted in a criminal proceeding, but the record contains no evidence for us to make any findings of fact on what the charge or verdict was.  In any event, an acquittal on a criminal charge does not affect our decision because the burden of proof is lower in this proceeding.





	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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